

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AND THE MANUFACTURERS  
ALLIANCE/MAPI INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN \*  
RAYMOND M. KETHLEDGE  
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND  
COHN LLP  
2290 First National Building  
660 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3583  
(313) 465-7480

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	i
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
WHEN AN AFFILIATED GROUP FILES A CONSOLIDATED RETURN, ITS PRODUCT LIABILITY LOSS UNDER 26 U.S.C. § 172 IS DETERMINED BY COMPARING THE INCOME AND LOSSES OF THE GROUP AS A WHOLE.....	5
A. When An Affiliated Group Files A Consoli- dated Return, The Group Is The Taxpayer.....	5
1. The Consolidated Return Regulations And The Code As Applied In the Consolidated Return Context Treat The Group As The Taxpayer.....	5
2. The Purposes Of The Consolidated Return Provisions Support Computing Product Liability Losses On A Consolidated Basis...	8
3. The United States’ Criticisms Of The Consolidated Approach Are Misguided.....	10
B. The Member-Level Approach Is Unsound And Unworkable .....	15
1. The Member-Level Approach Is Contrary To The Text Of § 172(j) .....	15
2. The Member-Level Approach Is Incoher- ent .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Member-Level Approach Is Unworkable .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amorient, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C. 161 (1994) .....	8
<i>First Chicago NBD Corporation v. Commissioner</i> , 135 F.2d 457 (CA7 1998) .....	14
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962) .....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..	17
<i>Intermet Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Commissioner</i> , 209 F.3d 901 (CA6 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moline Properties v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943) .....	12
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	7
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 452 (CA4), <i>cert. granted</i> , 531 U.S. ____ (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woolford Realty Co. v. Rose</i> , 286 U.S. 319 (1932) .....	10, 11

## STATUTORY PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C. § 11 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 172 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1501 .....	1, 8, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6110 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6501 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7701 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 95-600, § 371 .....	14

## REGULATIONS

Treas. Reg. §§ 1.1502-1 .....	2, 20
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-2 .....	3, 5, 13
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-11 .....	3, 6, 12, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued

	Page
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-12 .....	12, 17, 18, 19
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-21 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-22 .....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-23 .....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-24 .....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-25 .....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-26 .....	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-27 .....	13
Treas. Reg. §§ 1.1502-75 .....	3
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-77 .....	7
Treas. Reg. § 1.1502-79 .....	6, 17, 19, 20, 21
56 Fed. Reg. 4,228 (1991) .....	8
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S.Rept. No. 617, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. 9 (1918) ...	8
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391, <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1, 2313-704 .....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
T.A.M. 97-15-002 (Dec. 12, 1996) .....	16
T.A.M. 88-16-002 (Dec. 31, 1987) .....	7
T.A.M. 84-48-004 (July 31, 1984) .....	7
T.A.M. 81-45-027 (July 31, 1981).....	7
P.L.R. 94-44-020 (Aug. 2, 1994) .....	6
P.L.R. 94-41-020 (July 8, 1994) .....	6
G.C.M. 39, 305 (July 27, 1984) .....	7
